AGENDA DATE 06/05/07

CITY OF HAYWARD y
AGENDA ITEM -
AGENDA REPORT WORK SESSION ITEM
TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Director of Public Works

SUBJECT: Pavement Reconstruction 2006-G7 — Andrea Street, Tampa Avenue, and Amador
Street: Award of Contract

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached resolution increasing the
Administrative Change Order amount from $100,000 to $171,000, and award the contract to
Interstate Grading and Paving, Inc., in the amount of $713,398.

BACKGROUND:

On April 10, 2007, the City Council approved the plans and specifications for the Pavement
Reconstruction 2006-07 project and called for bids to be received on May 8§, 2007.

This project is a continuation of the City’s annual street maintenance program. The maintenance
program involves reconstruction or major repair of severely deteriorated streets to bring them to
acceptable pavement standards. This year’s project includes Andrea Street, from Tennyson Road
to Brian Street, Tampa Avenue from Folsom Avenue to Sumatra Street, and Amador Street from
West Winton Avenue to the cul-de-sac (see Exhibit A).

The selection of streets for reconstruction is based on staff's analysis of the pavement condition
indices identified through the City's computerized Pavement Management Program, along with
specific field examination and functional classification of each street. The pavement sections of
the above-mentioned streets are so deteriorated that the typical dig-out spot repair and pavement
overlay would not be cost effective. This project will remove the existing pavement and
underlying layers and replace them with full-depth asphalt concrete roadway section, which will
improve the riding surface and driving conditions.

On May 8, 2007, seven bids were received, ranging from $642,398 to $987,252. Interstate
Grading and Paving, Inc., of South San Francisco submitted the low bid in the amount of
$642,398, which is 15.3 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $758,000. Granite
Construction Company of Watsonville submitted the second low bid in the amount of $693,614,
which is 8.5 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate.

The low bid offers an opportunity to repair an additional street. Staff recommends increasing the
Administrative Change Order amount from $100,000 to $171,000, thereby allowing for the
reconstruction of Cortez Street from Tampa Avenue to Pompano Avenue (see Exhibit A). This
street is in need of reconstruction, but was not previously included due to limited funds. All bid




documents and licenses are in order, and staff recommends award of contract to the low bidder,

Interstate Grading and Paving, Inc.

PROJECT COSTS:

The estimated project costs are as follows:

Pavement Rehabilitation — Contract Construction

Design and Administration
Inspection and Testing
Total

FUNDING:

$713,398
86,602
80,000
$ 880,000

The Recommended 2007-08 Capital Improvement Program includes $880,000 in the Measure B

Tax Fund for this project.

SCHEDULE:

Award Contract
Begin Work
Complete Work

June 5, 2007
July 2, 2007
September 13, 2007

Morad Fakhrai, Deputy Director of Public Works

Recommended by:

MleyS armra

Robert Bauman, Director of Public Works

Approved by:

Nl (e

Jests Armas, City Marajer

Attachments: Exhibit A: Location Map
Exhibit B: Location Map
Exhibit C: Summary of Bids




o,

PROJECT .

B el \
L o4 o LOCATION ‘*’ =
,___r‘! —— = /
VE ™
A ! RUUS
L ' PARK
il RUUS CARD ;

B a MENTARY
S— ol

| PROJECT
LOCATION’

L 1 VA TG
3 \\ :-\;‘- \\) \_\
\ \ B
/,{'ﬁ/ Ty \ et (,\\
ST N \
He £A
-~ \

7 PROJECT
- LOCATION

\‘( 7 — m:“(\/
ﬁﬁﬁi/ @

Y »
R ALAMEDA / .
<7 ALAMEDA COUNTY - REMEw o E HIGH SCHOOL
UMY N o, T
PROFESSIONAL N UILDING
| SERVICES \ O/
N \\\ ,H{J T ALAMEDA
. SA,T,;’\.;\ , \ AT COUNTY
T Sag T \ \/ /’/” BUILDINGS

LOCATI ON MAP

PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION
ANDREA STREET, TAMPA AVENUE, AMADOR STREET

PROJECT NO. 5161

Exhibit A




i |
;/L M W_LK._M M i
& ! M nAbn W ruru;
ﬁ,ﬁv M M HM W o oot AVE -
ot N N =
(N DICKENS ey

e mEAWE L AVE

{

|

!

h / e e T : _ “‘t
w f
L

PROJECT
LOCATION

e 7 T

W s A A —

; T L
| Yo |
| N 3
| S
) o T OAVANA — ﬂ
¢ | e T |

Exhibit B

CORTEZ STREET
PROJECT NO. 5161

o LOCATION MAP .
PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION




CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 2006/07
PROJECT NO. 5161

BIDS OPENED: MAY 8, 2007

-0 Nquxy

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7) Page 1 ot 6
INTERSTATE GRADING & RANITE CONSTRUCTION
PAVING, INC. OMPANY GALLAGER & BURK, INC.
i
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S  |i28 50, MAPLE AVENUE P.0. BOX 50085 344 HIGH STREET
ESTIMATE SO. SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080 JWATSONVILLE CA 95077 OAKLAND CA 94601
Ph: (650) 952-7333 Ph: (831) 724-1014 h: (510) 261-0466
Fax: (650) 052-6851 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Fax: (510) 261-0478
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
BASE BID (ANDREA STREET & TAMPA
STREET)
1. 1 5 [MoBILIZATION 25,00000 25,0000 2600000 2600000 2040000 2040000 45,0000 500000
2. 1 LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 6,700.00 6,700.00
3.(F) 1,970 CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 55.00 108,350.00 3200 63,040.00 30.00 59,100.00 68.00 114,260.00
4. 3,242 TON JASPHALT CONCRETE 90.00 291,780.00 69.00 223,698.00 76.00 246,392.00 70.00 226,940.00
5. 2 EA  |TYPE A STORMWATER INLET 3,750.00 7.500.00 2.500.00 5,000,00 4,500.00 8,000.00 3,500.00 7,000.00
6. 1 £A  |INSTALL MANHOLE - ANDREA STREET 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,000.00 4.000.00
7. 70 LF {Z° RCP (CL V) AND CONNECTION 150.00 10,500.00 125.00 8,750.00 185.00 12,950.00 150.00 10,500.00
8. 600 LF CLASS B CONCRETE {CURB & GUTTER) 35.00 21,000.00 70.00 42,000.00 40.00 24,000.00 40.00 24,000.00
9, 5 EA ’T"g"gg:DEg]ST'NG MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 600.00 3,000.00 400,00 2,000.00 1,000.00 5,000.00 500,00 250000
10. 2 EA g?R%SET SEWER RISER BOX & COVERTO 500.00 1,000.00 200.00 400.00 750.00 1,500.00 500.00 1,000.00
ADJUSTIREPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX &
1". 2 EA [ Roven 1o crone 500.00 1,000.00 250.00 500.00 55000 110000 360,00 700.00
ADJUST/REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX &
12 8 EA [AOwTTREPACE 36000 280000 250.00 2,000.00 55000 440000 35000 2,800.00
13. 2 EA  |{INSTALL NEW SURVEY MONUMENT 410.00 §20.00 450,00 900.00 800.00 1,600.00 §00.00 1,600.00
14 1 LS RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 5,000.00 5,000.00 250.00 250.00 1.00 1.00 100.00 100.00
15. 1 LS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1-15) 558,000.00 456,638.00 494,943.00 517,100.00
ADDITIVE BiD ALTERNATIVE (AMADOR
STREET}
16. h LS MOBILIZATICN 7.000.00 7.000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
17. 1 LS |TRAFFIC CONTROL 3,000.00 3,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
18.(F) 660 CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 45.00 29,700.00 40.00 26,400.00 45.00 29,700.00 58.00 38,280.00
19. 1,400 TON JASPHALT CONCRETE 85.00 119,000.00 7500 105,000.00 74.00 103,600.00 79.00 110,600.00
0. ) IF_|CLASS B CONCRETE (CURB & GUTTER) %00 960.00 7000 196000 0.0 112000 0.0 112000
21, 5 EA ?ng:;;é“S"NG MANHOLE FRAME & COVER §00.00 3,00000 40000 200000 1,00000 5,000.00 . 50000 260000
2 1 EA g';%? SEWER RISER BOX & COVER TO 410.00 41000 20000 20000 750.00 75000 500,00 500,00
ADJUSTIREFLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX &
23. 4 EA COVER TO GRADE 500.00 2,000.00 250.00 1,000.00 550.00 2,200.00 350.00 1,400.00




D Nquuxy

CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 2006/07
PROJECT NO. 5161

BIDS OPENED: MAY 8, 2607

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7) Page 2 of 6
INTERSTATE GRADING & RANITE CONSTRUCTION
PAVING, INC. OMPANY ALLAGER & BURK, INC.
1
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 125 50, marLE avenue 0. BOX 50085 344 HIGH STREET
ESTIMATE SO. SAN FRANCISCO CA 94080 JWATSONVILLE CA 95077 AKLAND CA 94601
Ph: (650) 952-7333 Ph: (831) 724-1011 h: (510) 261-0466
Fax: (650) 952-6851 Fax: (831) 768-4021 Fax: (510) 261-0478
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
ADJUST/REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX &
24, 10 EA COVER TO GRADE 350.00 3,500.00 250.00 2,500.00 550.00 5,500.00 350.00 3,500.00
25. 1 EA  HNSTALL NEW SURVEY MONUMENT 410.00 410,00 450,00 450.00 800.00 800.00 800.00 800.00
26, 1 LS RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 250.00 250.00 1.00 1.00 100.00 100.00
27. 1 LS JADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID ';;}ER"”"E (TEWS 161 200,000.00 185,760.00 198,671.00 213,800.00
TOTAL 758,000.00 642,398.00 693,614.00 730,900.00
*TOTAL DIFFERENT THAN SUBMITTED TOTAL




€D NqIgXy

CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 2006/07
PROJECT NO. 5161

BIDS OPENED: MAY 8, 2007

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

Page 3 of 6

IO'GRADY PAVING, INC

G. BORTOLOTTO & COMPANY JC.F. ARCHIBALD PAVING, INC.

]
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER S 2513 WYANDOTTE STREET 5682 BRAGATO ROAD P.0. BOX 37
ESTIMATE MT. VIEW CA 94043 ISAN CARLOS CA 94070 REDWOOD CITY CA 94064
Ph: (650) 966-1926 h: (650) 595-2591 h: (650) 364-3045
ax: (650) 966-1946 ax: {650) 5950718 ax: (650) 366-8777
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRKCE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
BASE BID (ANDREA STREET & TAMPA
STREET)
1 1 s |moBiLzATION 25,000.00 25,000.00 40,000.00 20,00000 5,908.00 5,908.00 8.000.00 5.000.00
2 1 IS [TRAFFIC CONTROL §,500.00 6,500.00 1500000 1500000 28,000.00 25,0000 28,0000 28,0000
3R 1,970 cY ROADWAY EXCAVATION 55.00 108,350.00 50.00 98,500.00 58.10 114,457.00 58.00 114,260.00
4, 3,242 TON FASPHALT CONCRETE 90.00 291,780.00 80.00 259,360.00 §8.89 288,181.38 95.00 307,990.00
5. 2 EA_[TYPE A STORM WATER INLET 375000 7,500.00 250000 9,000.00 348000 6,960.00 400000 8,000.00
6. 1 EA [INSTALL MANHOLE - ANDREA STREET 375000 3,750.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 2,062.00 2,062.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
7. 70 LF |1 ROP (CLV) AND CONNECTION 15000 1050000 20000 1400000 24400 17,080.00 15000 31,500.00
) 500 LF_|CLASS B CONCRETE (CURB & GUTTER) %0 2100000 50.00 3,000.00 64,00 38,400.00 8500 51,000.00
) 5 EA ‘;‘ng:;;E’"S“"G MANHOLE FRAME & COVER §00.00 3,000.00 600.00 3,000.00 30100 1,505.00 70000 3,500.00
10, 2 EA ‘é‘;ﬁsg SEWER RISER BOX & COVERTO §00.00 1,000.00 300,00 §00.00 180.00 360.00 450.00 900.00
ADJUST/REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX &|

11, 2 EA COVER TO GRADE 500.00 1,000.00 300.00 600.00 280.00 560.00 450.00 900.00

ADJUSTREPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & -
12. 8 EA COVER TO GRADE 350.00 2,800.00 300.00 2,400.00 180.00 1,440.00 450,00 3,600.00
13. 2 EA  {INSTALL NEW SURVEY MCNUMENT 410,00 820.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 701.00 1,402.00 1,000.00 2,000.00
m 1 1S [RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 5,000.00 5,000.00 500,00 500,00 777,00 70 1,000.00 1.000.00
5. 1 1S |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 70,000.00 70,0000 70,000.00 70,00000 70,000.00 70,00000 70,000.00 70,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID (TEMS 1-15) 556,000.00 556,060.00 579,112,386 636,650.00

ADOITIVE B#D ALTERNATIVE (AMADOR

STREET)
16, 1 s |MOBILZATION 7,000.00 7,000.00 13,000.00 13,0000 211400 211400 £,000.00 £,000.00
. 1 (S {TRAFFIC CONTROL 3,000.00 300000 5,000.00 5,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 30,00000 30,000.00
BF [ e Y |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 50 2970000 50.00 33,000.00 5810 BIG00 6250 41,250.00
10. 1400 TON JASPHALT CONCRETE 8500 11900000 B0.00 1200000 88,80 124,486.00 10000 140,000.00
2. LF_|CLASS B CONCRETE (CURB & GUTTER) 50 980.00 50.00 1,680.00 89.00 249200 2500 236000
2. 5 EA #?gs:;éﬂ STING MANHOLE FRAME & COVER 600.00 3,000.00 6060.00 3,000.00 301.00 1,505.00 700.50 3,500.00
» 1 EA g?Ri%SET SEWER RISER BOX & COVERTO 41000 4000 300.00 300.00 180.00 180.00 450,00 45000
" ADJUSTIREFLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX &

%, 4 BA [T 500,00 2,000.00 300.00 1.200.00 280,00 112000 460.00 1,800.00




CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 2006/07
PROJECT NO. 5161

BIDS OPENED: MAY 8, 2007

p-D NqIaxy

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7) Page 4 of 8 |
O'GRADY PAVING, INC . BORTOLOTTO & COMPANY |C.E. ARCHIBALD PAVING, INC. ‘
1
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S  bsiswyanootestreer  fss2 BRaGATOROAD P.0. BOX 37
ESTIMATE MT. VIEW CA 94043 ISAN CARLOS CA 94070 REDWOOD CITY CA 94064
Ph: (650) 966-1926 Ph: (650) 595-2591 Ph: (650) 364-3045
Fax: (650) 966-1946 Fax: (650) 505-0718 ax: (650) 366-8777
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL {UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
ADJUST/REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX &
24, 10 EA COVER TO GRADE 350.00 3,500.00 300.00 3,080.00 180.00 1,800.00 450.00 4,500.00
25. ] EA  [INSTALL NEW SURVEY MONUMENT 410.00 41000 1,000.00 1,000.00 701.00 701.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
26 ] LS JRECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 212.00 212.00 500.00 500.00
27 1 LS JADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID .:I;;'ERHATNE (ITEMS 164 200,000.00 203,680.00 20.416.00 263,380.00
TOTAL 758,000.00 760,640.00 © 789,526.38 902,030.00
TTOTAL DIFFERENT THAN SUBMITTED TOTAL




CiTY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTICN 2006/07
PROJECT NO. 5161

BIDS OPENED: MAY 8, 2007

§-J MqIyxyg

(NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED - 7} Page 5 of &
REDGWICK CONSTRUCTION
OMPANY
ENGINEER'S
BID SUMMARY 150 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
ESTIMATE NEWARK CA 94560 ;
Ph: (510} 792-1727 5
ax: (510) 729-1728 ?
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
BASE BID {ANDREA STREET & TAMPA
STREET)
1. 1 LS JMOBILIZATION 25,000.00 25,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
2 1 LS JTRAFFIC CONTROL 6,500.00 6,500.00 95,000.00 95,000.00
X (] 1,970 CY JROADWAY EXCAVATION 55.00 108,350.00 63.00 124,110.00
4, 3,242 TON JASPHALT CONCRETE 90.00 291,780.00 83.50 270,707.00
5. 2 EA  |TYPE A STORM WATER INLET 3,750.00 7,500.00 3,000.00 6,000.00
6. 1 EA  |INSTALL MANHOLE - ANDREA STREET 3,750.00 3,750.00 7.000.00 7,000.00
7 70 LF 12" RCP (CL V) AND CONNECTION 15000 1050000 15000 1050000
) 500 LF_|CLASS B CONCRETE (CURB & GUTTER) 0 21,0000 8500 39,0000
IADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE FRAME & COVER
5. 5 e [ousTE: 600.00 300000 1835.00 9.175.00
10. 2 En  [ADIUSTSEWERRISER BOX& COVER TO 500.00 1,000.00 1,895.00 367000
ADJUST/REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX &
1. 2 EA COVER TO GRADE 500.00 1,000.00 850.00 1,700.00
ADJUST/REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX &
12, 8 EA COVERTO GRADE 350.00 2,800.00 850.00 6,800.00
13. 2 EA  JINSTALL NEW SURVEY MONUMENT 410,00 820,00 800.00 1,600.00
14, 1 LS RECYCLING IMPLEMENTATION 5§,000.00 5,000.00 500.00 500.00
18. 1 LS IADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID (ITEMS 1-15) 558,000.00 685,762.00
ADDITIVE BID ALTERNAT_NE (AMADOR
STREET)
16. 1 s [MoBILZATION 700000 7.00000 2500000 25,0000
1. 1 LS [TRAFFIC CONTROL 300000 300000 5520000 5520000
18.(F) 660 CY |ROADWAY EXCAVATION 4500 29,700.00 65.00 42,900.00
19. 1,400 TON |ASPHALT CONCRETE 85.00 119,000.00 86.00 120,400.00
20 28 LF CLASS B CONCRETE (CURB & GUTTER) 35.00 - 980.00 75.00 2,100.00
ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE FRAME & COVER
21. 5 1O GRADE 600.00 3,000.00 1,835.00 8.175.00
2. 1 ADIUST SEWER RISER BOX & COVER TO 1000 4000 1,835.00 1836.00
ADJUST/REPLACE SURVEY MONUMENT BOX &
23. 4 EA COVER TO GRADE 500.00 2,000.00 970,00 3,880.00




9-D Nquxy

CITY OF HAYWARD

PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 2006/07
PROJECT NO. 5161

BIDS OPENED: MAY 8, 2007

{NUMBER QF BIDS RECEIVED - 7)

EDGWICK CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY
[}
BID SUMMARY ENGINEER'S 150 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
ESTIMATE NEWARK CA 94560
Ph: (510) 7921727
Fax: (510) 720-1728
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL
ADJUST/REPLACE WATER VALVE BOX & ;
n 0 EA  [AMUSTREPLACE 3000 350000 97000 470000
25 1 EA  JINSTALL NEW SURVEY MONUMENT 410.00 410.00 800.00 800.00
% 1 1S [RECYGLING MPLEMENTATION 100000 100000 500,00 50000
77 1 IS |ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE ORDERS 30,000.00 H0,00000 3000000 20,0000
TOTAL ADDITIVE BID p;I;;l'ERNATNE (ITEMS 164 200,000.00 301,490.00
TOTAL 756,000.00 987,252.00

*TOTAL DIFFERENT THAN SUBMITTED TOTAL

Page 6 of 6

R



DRAFT
HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _07-

Introduced by Council Member

RESOLUTION INCREASING THE ADMINISTRATIVE
CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT AND AWARDING THE
CONTRACT TO INTERSTATE GRADING AND PAVING,
INC., FOR THE PAVEMENT RECONSTRUCTION 2006-07 -
ANDREA STREET, TAMPA AVENUE, AND AMADOR
STREET PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 5161

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2007, the City Council approved the plans and
specifications for the Pavement Reconstruction 2006-07 - Andrea Street, Tampa Avenue, and
Amador Street Project, Project No. 5161, and called for bids to be received on May 8, 2007; and

WHEREAS, on May 8, 2007, seven bids were received ranging from $642,398 to
$987.,252; Interstate Grading and Paving, Inc., of South San Francisco submitted the low bid in
the amount of $642,398, which is 15.3 percent below the Engineer’s Estimate of $758,000; and

WHEREAS, the low bid offers an opportunity to repair an additional street and
staff is recommending increasing the Administrative change order amount from $100,000 to
$171,000, thereby allowing for the reconstruction of Cortez Street from Tampa Avenue to
Pompano Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of
Hayward hereby authorizes an increase to the Administrative Change Order amount from
$100,000 to $171,000 to provide for the reconstruction of Cortez Street from Tampa Avenue
to Pompano Avenue. '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Interstate Grading and Paving, Inc., is
hereby awarded the contract for the Pavement Reconstruction 2006-07 - Andrea Street, Tampa
Avenue, and Amador Street Project, Project No. 5161, in accordance with the plans and
specifications adopted therefor and on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Hayward,
at and for the price named and stated in the final proposal of the hereinabove specified contractor,
and all other bids are hereby rejected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized and
directed to execute an agreement with Interstate Grading and Paving, Inc., in the name of and for
and on behalf of the City of Hayward, in an amount not to exceed $713,398 in a form to be

approved by the City Attorney.



IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA , 2007

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:
MAYOR:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ATTEST:
City Clerk of the City of Hayward

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney of the City of Hayward

Page 2 of Resolution No. 07-



